Operations staff at the rank of Sergeant and above MUST clock in at the 
clocks in the inner lobby or at their computers. 

To wit-Between the dates of August 2021 through June 2022, you failed to 
comply with the Departments Timeclock Procedures by clocking in and out 
approximately two hundred and thirty-one (231) times from unauthorized 
devices and IP Address. 

CHARGE TWO: CONDUCT UNBECOMING OF A CORRECTION
OFFICER (FALSE STATEMENT/DISHONESTY) 

To wit-On May 25, 2022, you provided a false statement to your Supervisor 
[name omitted] that you clocked in at 0702 using the Timeclock at [location

[...]

You later admitted that your statement 
was falsified.2 

CHARGE FOUR: CONDUCT UNBECOMING OF A CORRECTIONAL
OFFICER 

To wit-Between the period of August 2021 through June 2022 you failed to 
display unblemished conduct by punching in or out approximately two 
hundred and thirty-one (231) times from unauthorized devices and IP 
address, your actions reflected poorly on the employee, [and the employer]. 

1  At her hearing, Applicant said she told her supervisor that she was at the location where she was supposed 
to be; however, she used her phone to clock in.